by ordinance as follows:

(1) In boroughs with a population of less than five
thousand, a maximum of eighteen hundred seventy-five dollars
($1875) a year.

(2) In boroughs with a population of five thousand or more
but less than ten thousand, a maximum of two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2500) a year.

(3) In boroughs with a population of ten thousand or more
but less than fifteen thousand, a maximum of three thousand two
hundred fifty dollars ($3250) a year.

(4) In boroughs with a population of fifteen thousand or
more but less than twenty-five thousand, a maximum of four
thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars ($4125) a year.

(5) In boroughs with a population of twenty-five thousand
or more but less than thirty-five thousand, a maximum of four
thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars ($4375) a year.

(6) In boroughs with a population of thirty-five thousand
or more, a maximum of five thousand dollars ($5000) a year.
The salaries shall be payable monthly or quarterly for the
duties imposed by the provisions of this act. Benefits provided